
 

Porto Alegre, March 01, 2019. Celulose Irani (B3: RANI3 

and RANI4), one of the major Brazilian companies in the 

packaging paper and corrugated cardboard packaging 

segments, announces today the consolidated results for 

the fourth quarter of 2018 (4Q18) and the year of 2018. 

The consolidated interim financial statements were 

prepared in accordance with CVM standards and CPCs, 

and comply with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB). The financial and operational 

information are presented based on consolidated figures 

and in Brazilian real. Non-financial data, such as volumes, 

quantity, average price and EBITDA, were not examined 

by our independent auditors.   

 

 (A free translation of the original in Portuguese) 

 



  2 
 

 

  

Irani presents adjusted EBITDA of R$ 178.3 million in 2018 with margin of 19.1% and growth of 

15.4% in relation to 2017 

 

 Net revenue for 4Q18 grew by 4.3% when compared to 4Q17, and decreased 3.0% in 3Q18. In the annual 

comparison, net revenue increased 8.6% in 2018 in the comparison with 2017 and reached R$ 932.8 million, 

reflecting the higher revenue in foreign market for the Packaging Paper and RS Forest and Resins segments. 

 

 The sales volume of the Corrugated Cardboard Packaging segment decreased 5.7% when compared to 2017, and 

totaled 182.3 thousand tons in 2018, specially due to the end of a production shift in the SP Vila Maria plant. The 

Packaging Paper Segment totaled 95.9 thousand tons increased 7.7%. The Resins segment increased 9.6%, reaching 

13.1 thousand tons. 

 

 The gross profit for 4Q18 increased by 35.5% compared to 4Q17, and decreased by 33.9% compared to 3Q18.  In 

comparison to 2017, gross profit increased by 16.5%, totaling R$ 263.1 million, mainly due to the lower cost of chips 

and stable fixed costs.   

 

 Selling expenses in 2018 (including impairment losses on trade receivables) totaled R$ 87.4 million, remaining stable 

in relation to 2017 and accounting for 9.4% of consolidated net revenue, below the 10.2% reached in 2017. 

Administrative expenses totaled R$ 58.3 million in 2018, slightly lower than in 2017 (R$ 58.7 million), accounting for 

6.3% of consolidated net revenue, lower when compared to 2017 (6.8%). Selling and administrative expenses 

remained stable in relation to 2017 due to the cost reduction programs implemented.  

 

 In 4Q18, the result was negative by R$ 19.0 million, while the loss recorded for 4Q17 was R$ 98.4, and R$ 22.0 

million for 3Q18. In the annual comparison, the Company recorded profit of R$ 3.0 million in 2018, compared to a 

loss of R$ 108.2 thousand in 2017.  The result of 2018 was impacted by the revenue increase in the comparison with 

2017 and the better performance in costs and expenses. This result was also better in the comparison with 2017, 

where there was the additional recognition of tax provisions, losses on the collection of non-recurring receivables 

and the failure to recognize deferred tax assets on income tax losses for the year. 

 
 In 4Q18, adjusted EBITDA amounted to R$ 43.3 million, with a 18.0% margin. In 2018, adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 

178.3 million, an increase of 15.4% when compared to 2017, with a 19.1% margin, that is, 1.1 percentage points 

above that for 2017. The EBITDA for 2018 was negatively impacted by R$ 5.6 million due to the truck drivers’ strike 

in May. The EBITDA for 2018 reflects the return of cash generation to normal levels after the recession period. In the 

year 2018, the Company did not make additional sales of wood or forest, as occurred in the years 2016 and 2017. 

 

 The Net Debt/EBITDA ratio was 3.88 times in December 2018, against 4.4 times at the end of 2017. This change was 

mainly due to the increase in EBITDA for 2018. Excluding from the net debt the exchange-rate change recorded as 

hedge accounting, the net debt/EBITDA ratio would be 2.96x. 

 
 The cash position at the end of 2018 was R$ 132.2 million, with 65% of the debts maturing in the long term.   
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2018 Highlights 

The world economy started the year 2018 optimistic, 

but the trade war between the major economies 

highlighted the uncertainties about the consistency and 

timing of world economic growth.  The US economy 

maintained robust growth, mainly driven by tax cuts 

and increased spending that stimulated demand.  

In Brazil, after the beginning of economic expansion in 

the second half of 2017, the year 2018 recorded a slow 

growth, marked by a still high unemployment and the 

consequent increase in informal employment. The 

economy showed a weaker than expected pace due to 

uncertainties with the political future, the economic 

agenda to be adopted by the new government and its 

ability to implement it. The truck drivers' strike in May 

also had a significant impact on worsening the 

economic growth forecast, which dropped to 1.3%. 

 

According to the Brazilian Association of Corrugated 

Board (ABPO), the shipment in metric tons of 

corrugated board increased by 1.8% in 2018, when 

compared to 2017. 

In the comparison with 2017, IRANI's net revenue grew 

by 8.6% in 2018, mainly as the result of higher sales 

volume for Paper Packaging and RS Forest and Resins, 

coupled with better prices for all aforementioned 

segments, above the market average.  The share of 

sales to the domestic market represented 82% of the 

Company's sales, while the sales to the foreign market 

reached 18%. 

In 2018, the Corrugated Cardboard Packaging segment 

represented 60% of IRANI's net revenue, while the 

Packaging Paper represented 30% and the Forest RS 

and Resins segments represented 10%. 

 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 
The businesses of Celulose Irani S.A. comprise three segments and are organized in accordance with the markets in 

which the Company operates. The segments are independent in their operations, but are integrated in a balanced way, 

seeking to optimize the use of planted pine forests, through multiple uses, paper recycling and vertical integration of 

the businesses.  

 

KEY INDICATORS - CONSOLIDATED 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 
Var. 

4Q18/3Q18 

Var. 

4Q18/4Q17 
2018 2017 

Var. 

2018/2017 
 
Economic and Financial (R$ thousand) 

        

Net operating revenue 240,606 248,019 230,618 -3.0% 4.3% 932,817 859,169 8.6% 

Domestic market 195,686 194,653 197,015 0.5% -0.7% 762,706 733,131 4.0% 
Foreign market 44,920 53,366 33,603 -15.8% 33.7% 170,111 126,038 35.0% 

Gross profit (including *) 52,471 79,378 38,731 -33.9% 35.5% 263,115 225,897 16.5% 

(*) Change in the Fair Value of Biological Assets (10,451) 4,960 (22,012) -310.7% -52.5% (1,368) (10,847) -87.4% 
Gross margin 21.8% 32.0% 16.8% -10.2 p.p. 5.0 p.p. 28.2% 26.3% 1.9 p.p. 

Operating result before taxes and profit sharing (18,424) 24,476 (82,727) -175.3% -77.7% 15,623 (100,571) - 
Operating margin -7.7% 9.9% -35.9% -17.6 p.p. -28.2 p.p. 1.7% -11.7% 13.4 p.p. 

Profit (loss) (19,032) 22,020 (98,421) -186.4% -80.7% 3,011 (108,173) - 
Net margin 

 
   

-7.9% 
 

8.9% -42.7% -16.8 p.p. -34.8 p.p. 0.3% -12.6% 12.9 p.p. 

Adjusted EBITDA1 43,319 52,415 51,545 -17.4% -16.0% 178,356 154,530 15.4% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 18.0% 21.1% 22.4% -3.1 p.p. -4.4 p.p. 19.1% 18.0% 1.1 p.p. 
Net debt (R$ million) 692.7 724.6 686.4 -4.4% 0.9% 692.7 686.4 0.9% 

Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA (x) 3.88 3.88 4.44 0.0% -12.6% 3.88 4.44 -12.6% 
Net Debt/ Proforma Adjusted EBITDA (x)2 2.96 2.90 3.68 2.1% -19.6%  2.96 3.68 -19.6% 

Operating Data (metric tons)         

Corrugated Cardboard Packaging (PO)         

Production/Sales 45,380 46,528 49,228 -2.5% -7.8% 182,310 193,256 -5.7% 
      Packaging Paper         

Production 71,599 71,443 73,103 0.2% -2.1% 279,110 289,019 -3.4% 
Sales 26,451 26,021 22,234 1.7% 19.0% 95,959 89,072 7.7% 

      RS Forest and Resins         
Production 2,727 3,731 2,732 -26.9% -0.2% 13,472 11,841 13.8% 
Sales 3,053 3,690 4,167 -17.3% -26.7% 13,155 12,000 9.6% 

1 EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and depletion) - see the related section in this release. 

2 Excludes from net debt foreign exchange variations accounted for as hedge accounting. 
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The Corrugated Cardboard Packaging (PO) Division manufactures boxes and light and heavy corrugated cardboard 

sheets, and has three plants:  Campina da Alegria, in the State of Santa Catarina (SC), and Indaiatuba and Vila Maria, 

both in the State of São Paulo (SP). 

 

Packaging Paper this segment produces low and high-weight Kraft paper and recycled paper for the domestic and 

foreign markets. In addition, part of its production is sent to the Corrugated Cardboard Packaging segment. Its plant 

located in Vargem Bonita - SC (Campina da Alegria Paper Plant) has four paper machines, and the plant in Santa Luzia - 

MG (Santa Luzia Paper Plant) has one paper machine. 

 

The RS Forest and Resins Division sells wood, tar and turpentine. It manufactures forest-based products in the State of 

Rio Grande do Sul, from the forest assets owned by the Company and located in the region.  The business unit called RS 

Balneário Pinhal - Resins, with an industrial plant located in Balneário Pinhal, State of Rio Grande do Sul (RS), produces 

tar and turpentine, from the natural resin of the pine forest, which are used in the preparation of varnishes, paints, 

soaps, glues, adhesives etc. The tar and the turpentine produced are destined mainly to the foreign market. 

 

Subsidiaries 

 
Celulose Irani S.A. has the following wholly-owned subsidiaries: 

 

 Habitasul Florestal S.A., with a forest base of 16.5 thousand hectares, of which 7.9 thousand hectares are planted 

with pine trees in the State of Rio Grande do Sul, which supplies resin to Resinas da Celulose Irani S.A. and timber to 

customers in the region. 

 

 HGE - Geração de Energia Sustentável Ltda. and Irani Geração de Energia Sustentável Ltda., which operate in the 

generation, transmission and distribution of power sourced from wind energy, and are currently in the phase of 

assessment for implementation. 

 

 Iraflor Comércio de Madeiras Ltda., which carries out activities related to the management and sale of timber and 

forests for the parent company Celulose Irani S.A. and the market. 

 

 

OPERATING PERFORMANCE  

Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segment (PO) 

 As shown in the charts below, the sales volume in metric tons of corrugated cardboard 

packaging in the ABPO Market increased by 1.0% in 4Q18 in comparison with 4Q17, and 

decreased by 7.8% in IRANI Market, totaling 45,380 metric tons. In the comparison with 

3Q18, the ABPO Market presented a decrease of 3.6%, while the IRANI Market decreased by 

2.5%. In 2018, the ABPO market increased by 1.8% and the IRANI market decreased by 5.7% 

in relation to 2017. The reduction in the sales volume in tons was caused by the end of a 

production shift in the SP Vila Maria Packaging unit occurred in the second semester of 2018.  

In metric tons, IRANI's market share in 4Q18 was 5.0% lower in relation to the 5.5% recorded for 4Q17 and the 4.9% for 

3Q18. In 2018, IRANI's market share was 5.1%, compared to 5.5% in 2017.   
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The sales performance of boxes in 2018 decreased by 5.2% in the IRANI Market, and increased by 2.3% in the ABPO 

market. The sales of sheets in IRANI Market decreased by 6.7%, against an stable scenario in the ABPO market The 

reduction of the IRANI’s Market compared to the ABPO Market for Boxes and Sheets is mainly due to the reduction of 

one production shift in the SP Vila Maria plant and the consequent review in the portfolio of customers and products in 

the search for better margins and performance in the segment.  

The Indaiatuba (SP), Campina da Alegria (SC) and Vila Maria (SP) Packaging plants accounted for 42%, 32% and 26%, 

respectively, of the total corrugated cardboard sold in 2018, and all their production was allocated to the domestic 

market.  

 

 

 

The volume of corrugated cardboard packaging sales in square meters (m²) remained stable in 4Q18 in the ABPO 

market compared to 4Q17, and decreased by 2.6% compared to 3Q18.  In the comparison between 2018 and 2017, this 

volume increased by 1.6%.  In the comparison between 4Q18 and 4Q17, the IRANI Market decreased by 7.6%. In 

relation to 3Q18, the IRANI Market remained stable. In 2018 Irani recorded a decrease of 5.6% compared to 2017. Thus, 

the reduction in the sales volume in square meters was caused by the end of a production shift in the SP Vila Maria 

plant occurred in the second semester of 2018. 

 

IRANI's market share in square meters reached 5.6% in 4Q18, a decrease in relation to the 6.1% recorded for 4Q17, and 

an increase when compared to the 5.4% recorded for 3Q18. The sales volume in 2018 totaled 397,234 thousand m², 

with a market share of 5.7% in the year. 

 

In square meters, the sales performance of boxes in 2018 decreased by 4.3% in the IRANI market, and increased by 2.0% 

in the ABPO market. The sales of sheets decreased by 8.7% in the IRANI market, and remained stable in the ABPO 

market. 
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The production in the Indaiatuba SP Packaging Plant totaled 53,698 metric tons of boxes and 22,040 metric tons of 

sheets in 2017 (against 53,600 metric tons of boxes and 22,213 metric tons of sheets in 2017).  The production in the 

Campina da Alegria SC Packaging Plant totaled 46,853 metric tons of boxes and 11,568 metric tons of sheets in 2018 

(against 45,811 metric tons of boxes and 12,165 metric tons of sheets in 2017). The production in the Vila Maria SP 

Packaging Plant totaled 29,295 metric tons of  boxes and 18,857 metric tons of sheets in 2018 (against 37,624 metric 

tons of boxes and 21,843 metric tons of sheets in 2017). 

The average ABPO price per metric ton in 4Q18 was 5.3% higher than that of 4Q17, while the average IRANI (CIF) price 

recorded an increase of 6.6% in 4Q18. In the comparison with 3Q18, the ABPO recorded an increase of 1.3%, while the 

IRANI market recorded an increase of 1.7%. During the year, prices in the ABPO market was 4.4% higher, while the 

IRANI market recorded an increase of 6.2%. The best price performance of the Irani Market is due to the strategy of 

improving the portfolios implemented as a result of the closing of a production shift in the SP Vila Maria plant. 

 
 

Note on methodology: IRANI prices exclude Excise Tax (IPI), Social Contribution on Revenues (COFINS) and Value-added Tax on Sales and Services (ICMS) and are adjusted 

in accordance with the market mix of boxes and sheets. 

 

 Packaging Paper Segment 
 

 IRANI operates in the Packaging Paper Segment, with activities both in the hard packaging 

paper market (paper for corrugated cardboard) and the flexible packaging paper market 

(paper for sacks).  
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The Company's total packaging paper production in 4Q18 was 2.1% lower than that recorded for 4Q17, and remained 

stable in relation to 3Q18. Sales increased by 19.0% and 1.7%, respectively, compared to 4Q17 and 3Q18. In the year to 

date, production totaled 279,110 metric tons, recording a decrease of 3.4% in relation to 2017, and sales totaled 95,959 

metric tons, increasing by 7.7% in relation to 2017. 

 

 

In 4Q18, internal transfers of hard packaging paper (PO segment) totaled 43,482 metric tons (48,942 metric tons in 

4Q17 and 46,657 metric tons in 3Q18), allocated as follows: 17,378 metric tons to the SP Indaiatuba Packaging plant 

(17,857 metric tons in 4Q17 and 18,456 metric tons in 3Q18); 11,021 metric tons to the SP Vila Maria plant (14,991 

metric tons in 4Q17 and 11,898 metric tons in 3Q18); and 15,083 metric tons to the SC Campina da Alegria plant (16,094 

metric tons in 4Q17 and 16,303 metric tons in 3Q18).  In 2018, transfers amounted to 182,153 metric tons (197,635 

metric tons in 2017), distributed as follows: 69,692 metric tons to the SP Indaiatuba plant in 2018 (72,120t metric tons 

in 2017), 50,741 metric tons to the SP Vila Maria plant (63,619 metric tons in 2017) and 61,720 metric tons to the SC 

Campina da Alegria Plant (61,896 metric tons in 2017). 

Of the total internal transfers in 2018, 38% were allocated to the SP Indaiatuba plant, 28% to the SP Vila Maria plant, 

and 34% to the SC Campina da Alegria plant (in 2017 - 36%, 32% and 31%, respectively). 

The hard packaging paper segment, whose sales volume is not significant (accounting for only 4,692 metric tons in 

4Q18, as shown in the chart above) recorded a decrease in price of 2.5% and 6.6% when compared to the prices 

practiced in 4Q17 and 3Q18, respectively.  In 2018, in the comparison with 2017, the price increased by 8.1% and 

followed the increase trend verified in the market for the period. On the other hand, the prices of flexible packaging 

papers increased by 7.4% in comparison with 4Q17 and 1.3% in relation to 3Q18. In the comparison between 2018 and 

2017, an increase of 10.7% was recorded. 
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RS Forest and Resins Segment 

In 2018, the Forest segment of Rio Grande do Sul, through its subsidiary Habitasul 

Florestal S.A., produced and sold 110 thousand cubic meters of pine logs to the domestic 

market (96 thousand cubic meters in 2017) and supplied 3,391 metric tons of natural 

resins to the parent company Celulose Irani S.A. (4,131 metric tons in 2017), to be used in 

the industrial production of tar and turpentine.  

 

In 4Q18, the production of tar and turpentine of the RS Resin Balneário Pinhal plant remained stable, and sales 

decreased by 26.7% when compared to 4Q17. In relation to 3Q18, this plant's production and sales performance 

decreased by 26.9% and 17.3%, respectively. In the year-to-date, production and sales volume totaled 13,472 and 

13,155 metric tons, respectively, an increase of 13.8% and 9.6% when compared to 2017.   

 

In 2018, in the comparison with 2017, the average gross selling price of tar increased by 3.1%, while the average price of 

turpentine increased by 112.8% in relation to 2017. The prices of these products follow the international market and 

foreign exchange trend, which led to the changes in the period. 
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ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

Net Operating Revenue 

Net operating revenue for 4Q18 totaled R$ 240,606 thousand, an increase of 4.3% in relation to 4Q17, and a decrease 

of 3.0% in relation to 3Q18. In the year to date, net operating revenue totaled R$ 932,817 thousand, recording an 

increase of 8.6% in the comparison with the same period of previous year. 

Net operating revenue in the domestic market totaled R$ 195,686 thousand in 4Q18, remaining stable in relation to 

4Q17 and 3Q18. Total net operating revenue in the domestic market totaled R$ 762,706 thousand in 2018, increasing 

by 4.0% in relation to 2017. Revenue from the domestic market accounted for 82% of IRANI's total revenue in 2018.   

In 4Q18, exports reached R$ 44,920 thousand, an increase of 33.7% compared to 4Q17, and of 15.8% compared to 

3Q18. In 2018, exports totaled R$ 170,111 thousand, an amount 35.0% higher than that for 2017, representing 18% of 

total net operating revenue, concentrating 37% of foreign market revenue, followed by South America with 32%. The 

other markets are: Europe (23%), Africa (5%) and North America (3%). 

 

IRANI's main operating segment is the Corrugated Cardboard (PO) Packaging Segment, which was responsible for 60% 

of the consolidated net revenue in 2018, followed by the Packaging Paper (30%) and RS Forest and Resins (10%) 

segments. 
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Cost of Sales 

In 2018, cost of sales totaled R$ 668,334 thousand, or 7.4% higher than in 2017 The change in the fair value of biological 

assets is not being considered in the cost of sales for any of the periods.  

The analysis of cost by business segment in 2018 is shown below:  

 

* changes in the fair value of biological assets are not included in the cost of the 

Packaging Paper segment.  

Operating Income and Expenses 

In 2018, selling expenses (including impairment losses on trade receivables) totaled R$ 87,425 thousand, remaining 

stable in relation to 2017, and represented 9.4% of the consolidated net revenue, below the 10.2% recorded for 2017.  

Administrative expenses in 2018 remained stable in relation to 2017, and totaled R$ 58,313 thousand, representing 

6.3% of the consolidated net revenue, lower when compared to 2017, when it accounted for 6.8%, mainly due to cost 

reduction programs in progress at the Company.  

Other operating income/expenses resulted in an income of R$ 458,000 in 2018 against an expense of R$ 74,053 

thousand in 2017. 
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CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (ADJUSTED EBITDA) 

 
 

Cash provided by operating activities, as measured by adjusted EBITDA, totaled R$ 178,356 thousand in 2018, with a 

margin of 19.1% and 15.4% above that computed for 2017, which totaled R$ 154,530 thousand The increase of 1.1 p.p. 

in the margin was mainly due to the better revenue and cost performance for the period. It is worth highlighting that 

the EBITDA for 2017 considered the sale of forests in the amount of R$ 19,100 thousand, which did not occur in 2018. 

Excluding this sale, EBITDA increased from R$ 135,430 thousand in 2017 to R$ 178,356 thousand in 2018, an increase of 

31.7%, reflecting a robust resumption of operating results after the period of economic recession. The EBITDA for 2018 

could have been higher disregarding the negative impact of R$ 5.6 million caused by the trucker drivers’ strike in May. 

 

 
FINANCE RESULT AND INDEBTEDNESS  

Finance result was negative by R$ 30,065 thousand in 4Q18, representing an increase of 12.4% in the comparison with 

4Q17 and 3Q18, due to the realization of exchange-rate change in hedge accounting. In 2018, the finance result was 

negative by R$ 102,212 thousand, representing a decrease of 3.9% compared to 2017, which totaled a result negative 

by R$ 106,306 thousand, impacted by the foreign-exchange income. 

In 4Q18, finance costs totaled R$ 36,097 thousand, compared to R$ 27,803 thousand in 4Q17, and R$ 35,504 thousand 

in 3Q18. In the year, finance costs totaled R$ 128,457 thousand, against R$ 128,248 thousand in 2017. Finance income 

totaled R$ 6,032 thousand in 4Q18, against R$ 1,052 thousand in the same period of prior year, and R$ 8,746 thousand 

in 3Q18. In 2018, finance income amounted to R$ 26,245 thousand, against R$ 21,942 thousand in 2017. 

 
Consolidated (R$ thousand) 
 

4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 
Var. 

4Q18/3Q18 
Var. 

4Q18/4Q17 
2018 2017 

Var. 
2018/2017 

 
   Operating Result before taxes and profit sharing (18,424) 24,476 (82,727) -175.3%  -77.7% (15,623) (100,571) - 

Depletion 4,981 2,215 35,415 124.9% -85.9% 16,587 41,761 -60.3% 
Depreciation and amortization 13,716 13,608 14,038 0.8% -2.3% 52,246 53,815 -2.9% 
Finance result 30,065 26,758 26,751 12.4% 12.4% 102,212 106,306 -3.9% 

EBITDA 30,338 67,057 (6,523) -54.8% - 186,668 101,311 84.3% 

     EBITDA margin 12.6% 27.0% -2.8% -14.4 p.p 15.4 p.p. 20.0% 11.8% 8.2 p.p 
   

Adjustments pursuant to CVM Instruction 527/12         

Change in the fair value of biological assets (1) 10,451 (4,960) 22,012 - -52.5% 1,368 10,847 -87.4% 
Non-recurring events(2) 2,530 (9,682) 36,056 - -93.0% (9,680) 42,372 -122.8% 

Adjusted EBITDA 43,319 52,415 51,545 -17.4% -16.0% 178,356 154,530 15.4% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 18.0% 21.1% 22.4% -3.1 p.p. -4.4 p.p. 19.1% 18.0% 1.1 p.p. 
         

   

 

1 Change in the fair value of biological assets, since it does not mean cash reduction in the period. 

2 Non-recurring events: The amount of (R$ 9,680 thousand) (2018) refers to the reversal of non-recurring tax provisions in the amount of (R$ 11,219 thousand), reversal of 

losses on receipt of non-recurring credit (R$ 500 thousand) and the amount of R$ 2,039 thousand regarding the negative profit or loss from disposal of assets since it is a 

recurring expense for the year. 
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Finance result is broken down as follows: 
    

R$ thousand 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 2018 2017 

Finance income 6,032 8,746 1,052 26,245 21,942 

Finance costs (36,097) (35,504) (27,803) (128,457) (128,248) 

Finance result (30,065) (26,758) (26,751) (102,212) (106,306) 
 

Finance income and costs disclosed include foreign exchange gains and losses, as follows: 

    

R$ thousand 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 2018 2017 

Foreign exchange gains 4,150 7,074 2,196 19,899 13,662 

Foreign exchange losses (9,731) (8,624) (2,260) (25,493) (22,459) 

Foreign exchange variation, net (5,581) (1,550) (64) (5,594) (8,797) 

 

 

The foreign exchange variations had a negative impact of R$ 5,581 thousand on the Company's results for 4Q18, and of R$ 
5,594 thousand in 2018, mainly due to the recognition of hedge accounting in the statement of profit and loss. 

Finance result net of foreign exchange variation was as follows: 

R$ thousand 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 2018 2017 

Finance result net of foreign 
exchange variation 

(24,484) (25,208) (26,687) (96,618) (97,509) 

   

For the purpose of hedging its exports in the coming years, the Company maintains the maturity flow of its 

commitments in foreign currency (U.S. dollars) aligned with the estimated receivables in the same currency. Foreign 

exchange variations on these transactions are accounted for monthly in Equity and recognized in the statement of profit 

and loss as finance costs, at realization (hedge accounting).  In 4Q18, the Company recognized hedge accounting gains 

of R$ 18,177 thousand (R$ 11,997 thousand net of taxes recorded in equity); finance costs of R$ 5,679 thousand were 

recorded in the statement of profit and loss. In the year-to-date, the Company maintains the amount of R$ 164,683 

thousand recorded as exchange-rate change on transactions allocated to hedge accounting, to be recognized in the 

results at realization, over the coming years and R$ 108,691 thousand in Equity (net of taxes and R$ 55,992 thousand is 

recognized in Non-Current Liabilities (taxes). 

 

Foreign exchange rate 

The exchange rate computed as R$ 3.31/US$ at December 31, 2017, increased by 16.9% at the end of December 2018, 

reaching R$ 3.87/US$. The average exchange rate for 4Q18 was R$ 3.81/US$, or 3.8% lower than in 3Q18 and 17.2% 

higher than in the same period of 2017. In 2018, the average exchange rate increased by 14.4%, reaching R$ 3.65/US$. 

R$ thousand 4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 Δ4T18/3T18 Δ4T18/4T17 2018 2017 Δ2018/2017 

Average U.S. 
dollar 

3.81 3.96 3.25 -3.8% +17.2% 3.65 3.19 +14.4% 

Final U.S. 
dollar 

3.87 4.00 3.31 -3.3% +16.9% 3.87 3.31 +16.9% 

Source: Brazilian Central Bank 
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Indebtedness 
 

At December 31, 2018, consolidated gross indebtedness totaled R$ 825.0 million, compared to R$ 772.1 million at 

December 31, 2017. The change in this indicator was influenced by the new borrowings obtained and settlements made 

during the year, in addition to the impact of the US dollar on debts in this currency. At December 31, 2018, the 

Company's gross debt profile presented 35% of debts maturing in the short term and 65% in the long term. 

 

Consolidated cash balance totaled R$ 132.2 million at December 31, 2018, compared to R$ 85.7 million (including the 

balance of banks-restricted account) at December 31, 2017. Cash was mainly impacted by the payments of financial 

transactions, which exceeded the proceeds from new borrowings, and investments made versus cash generation. 

 

Consequently, consolidated net indebtedness at December 31, 2018 totaled R$ 692.7 million, compared to R$ 686.4 

million at December 31, 2017. As a result, the net debt/EBITDA ratio changed from 4.44 times at the end of 2017 to 3.88 

times at the end of 2018.  Excluding from the net debt the exchange-rate change recorded as hedge accounting (Note 

29 – Cash flow hedge), the pro forma net debt/EBITDA ratio would be 2.96 at the end of 2018. 
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MEASUREMENT OF BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (FORESTS) AT FAIR VALUE 

As from 2010, the Company started to measure its biological assets (forests) at fair value periodically, as determined by 

CPC 29. The change in fair value of biological assets produced the following effects in the Company's results for 2018: 

 

Changes in the fair value of biological assets 

R$ thousand 2018 2017 

Changes in the fair value of biological assets (1,368) (10,847) 

Depletion of the fair value of biological assets (15,110) (30,754) 

 

The change in the fair value of biological assets was negative in 2018, mainly in relation to the forests in the state of Rio 

Grande do Sul, which were negatively impacted by changes in the costs of resin extraction and forestry. 

Changes in the fair value of biological assets, as well as their depletion, is recognized in Cost of Goods Sold (COGS). This 

accounting practice allows a more precise determination of the market value of the Company's forests, providing the 

financial statements with more accurate information. 

 

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES AND PROFIT SHARING 

In 4Q18, operating loss before taxes and profit sharing amounted to R$ 18,424 thousand, compared to operating loss of 

R$ 82,727 thousand in 4Q17 and operating profit of R$ 24,476 thousand in 3Q18. In 2018, operating profit before taxes 

and profit sharing for the year totaled R$ 15,623 thousand, representing an increase in comparison to 2017, when 

operating loss of R$ 100,571 thousand was recorded.   
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PROFIT/LOSS 

The Company recorded losses of R$ 19,032 thousand in 4Q18, losses of R$ 98,421 thousand in 4Q17, and profit of R$ 

22,020 thousand in 3Q18. In the year to date comparison, the Company recorded profit of R$ 3,011 thousand against 

losses of R$ 108,173 computed for 2017. The main factors were the revenue increase in the comparative period to 2017 

and the better performance in costs and expenses. This result was also better in the comparison with 2017, where there 

was the additional recognition of tax provisions, losses on the collection of non-recurring receivables and the failure to 

recognize deferred tax assets on income tax losses for the year. 

INVESTMENTS  
 

The Company maintains its strategy of investing in the modernization and automation of its production processes. 

 

The investments in 2018 totaled R$ 71,767 thousand and were basically directed to the maintenance and improvement 

of machinery and equipment, facilities, and reforestation.  

 

The investment made in 2018 that deserves special emphasis was the implementation of the SAP S/4HANA system, 

which is an important step in improving governance and in the Company's digital transformation journey, aiming to 

achieve greater efficiency, productivity and competitiveness in its businesses. 

 

In 2018, the company also invested in the acquisition of a printer for SP Indaiatuba plant. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHARE CAPITAL  

At December 31, 2018, IRANI's capital was represented by 166,720,235 shares, of which 153,909,975 (92%) are 

common shares and 12,810,260 (8%), preferred shares. At December 31, 2018, the Company held in treasury 2,376,100 

shares, of which 24,000 are common shares and 2,352,100, preferred shares. In the same period, common shares were 

traded at R$ 2.95 and preferred shares, at R$ 2.90. 

 

PROSPECTS 

The year 2019 begins a new political and economic cycle in Brazil. The country expects that the new government, with a 

more liberal inclination, will succeed in implementing reforms, especially the social security reform. Building a more 

R$ thousand 4Q18 2018 

Land  - 21 

Buildings  - 79 

Equipment 940 37,363 

Intangible assets 6,735 20,544 

Reforesting 5,333 13,760 

Total 13,008 71,767 
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prosperous nation involves reformulating the State and simplifying and harmonizing the business environment. The new 

government shows to be decided to make these changes, which should pave the way for the resumption of the 

country's more robust and sustainable economic growth. 

In the international scenario, more relevant uncertainties begin to emerge as the US economic expansion cycle turns 

out to be the largest in history. Moreover, geopolitics can bring further challenges as the trade war continues and other 

protectionist measures can be taken by major economies. 

For additional information, access our website – www.irani.com.br/ri or contact our Investors Relations area: 

Odivan Carlos Cargnin 

odivancargnin@irani.com.br 

Tel.: (51) 3220 3542   Fax.: (51) 3220 3757 

Evandro Zabott 

evandrozabott@irani.com.br 

Tel.: (49) 3527 5192   Fax.: (49) 3527 5185 

Mariciane Brugneroto 

maricianebrugneroto@irani.com.br 

Tel.: (49) 3527 5194   Fax.: (49) 3527 5185 

Address: Rua Francisco Lindner, 477 Joaçaba/SC 89.600-000 

E-mail: ri@Irani.com.br

The statements contained in this notice regarding the perspectives of businesses and the potential for the Company’s 
growth are mere forecasts, based on the expectations of management regarding the future of the Company. These 
expectations are highly dependent on market changes, in Brazil’s general economic performance and in the 
international markets, and therefore are subject to changes.   

mailto:ri@irani.com.br


                                                                                     17 
  

 

 
Annex I – Consolidated Statements of Income (R$ Thousand)  

 
 

      
  4Q18 3Q18 4Q17 

Var. 
4Q18/3Q18 

Var. 
4Q18/4Q17 

2018 2017 Var. 2018/2017 

Net Revenue from sales 240,606 248,019 230,618 -3.0% 4.3% 932,817 859,169 8.6% 

Fair value variation biological assets (10,451) 4,960 (22,012) -310.7% -52.5% (1,368) (10,847) -87.4% 

Cost of products sold (177,684) (173,601) (169,875) 2.4% 4.6% (668,334) (622,425) 7.4% 

Gross Profit 52,471 79,378 38,731 -33.9% 35.5% 263,115 225,897 16.5% 

Operating Income (Expenses) (40,830) (28,144) (94,707) 45.1% -56.9% (145,280) (220,162) -34.0% 

Selling Expenses (22,009) (23,188) (22,176) -5.1% -0.8% (85,812) (87,365) -1.8% 

Impairment loss on trade receivables (754) (53) - 1,322.6% - (1,613) - - 

General and administrative (16,886) (14,337) (14,200) 17.8% 18.9% (58,313) (58,744) -0.7% 

Other operating income 13,897 893 34,093 1,456.2% -59.2% 16,318 36,937 -55.8% 

Other operating expenses  (15,078) 8,541 (92,424) -276.5% -83.7% (15,860) (110,990) -85.7% 

Profit before financial result and taxes 11,641 51,234 (55,976) -77.3% - 117,835 5,735 1,954.7% 

Net financial income (expenses) (30,065) (26,758) (26,751) 12.4% 12.4% (102,212) (106,306) -3.9% 

Financial income 6,032 8,746 1,052 -31.0% 473.4% 26,245 21,942 19.6% 

Financial expenses (36,097) (35,504) (27,803) 1.7% 29.8% (128,457) (128,248) 0.2% 

Income (loss) before taxes (18,424) 24,476 (82,727) -175.3% -77.7% 15,623 (100,571) - 

Income tax and social contribution current (79) (67) (69) 17.9% 14.5% (405) (525) -22.9% 

Income tax and social contribution deferred (529) (2,389) (15,625) -77.9% -96.6% (12,207) (7,077) 72.5% 

         

Consolidated profit (loss) for the period   (19,032) 22,020 (98,421) -186.4% -80.7% 3,011 (108,173) - 
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Annex II – Consolidated Balance Sheet (R$ Thousand) 
 

Assets 12/31/18 12/31/17 
Liabilities and shareholders’ 
equity  

12/31/18 12/31/17 

CURRENT ITEM 386,646 345,461 CURRENT ITEM 452,167 301,759 

Cash and cash equivalents  132,219 76,949 Funding  287,378 154,905 

Trade receivables 168,705 168,124 Trade accounts payable 95,085 82,951 

Inventories 71,859 72,152 Payroll and related charges  30,583 28,895 

Recoverable taxes 5,018 5,758 Taxes payable 16,000 18,065 

Banks restricted account  - 8,732 IR and CSLL payable 399 296 

Other assets  8,845 13,746 Tax in installments 6,493 331 

   Advances from customers 1,399 1,466 

   Dividends payable 3,769 91 

   Other payables 11,061 14,759 

      

      

NONCURRENT ITEM 1,140,018 1,156,378 NONCURRENT ITEM 765,329 859,359 

Trade receivables 2,168 - Funding  537,588 617,191 

Recoverable taxes 3,793 2,067 Other payables 438 548 

Escrow deposits 1,253 2,453 Taxes payable 10,731 11,315 

Other assets  2,727 4,751 
Income tax and social contribution 
deferred  170,541 174,208 

Biological assets 186,600 190,796 Reserve for civil, labor and tax risks  23,306 56,097 

Property for investment 3,398 17,470 Taxes in installments 22,725 - 

Property, plant and equipment 809,353 826,218    

Intangible 130,726 112,623    

   SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  309,168 340,721 

   Capital  161,895 161,895 

   Capital reserves 960 960 

   Revenue reserves 67,399 59,186 

   Carrying value adjustments 78,906 118,672 

   
Shareholders equity assigned to the 
participation of controlling  309,160 340,713 

   Non-controlling shareholders 8 8 

      

TOTAL ASSETS 1,526,664 1,501,839 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,526,664 1,501,839 
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Annex III – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (R$ Thousand) 
 
 

 2018 2017 

Net cash provided by operating activities 132,207 77,919 

Cash from operations 202,323 195,733 

Profit (loss) before income tax and social contribution 15,623 (100,571) 

Changes in the fair value of biological assets 1,368 10,847 

Depreciation, amortization and depletion 68,833 95,576 

Result on sale of permanent assets 3,029 9,585 

Provision/reversal for civil, labor and tax risks 13,620 50,481 

Provision for impairment of trade receivables 1,613 12,676 

Provision for losses others assets  - 10,964 

Monetary variations and charges 98,237 106,175 

Changes in assets and liabilities (70,116) (117,814) 

Accounts receivable  (18,436) (26,573) 

Inventories 293 (5,101) 

Taxes recoverable (986) (136) 

Other assets 21,179 4,910 

Trade payables 18,148 2,008 

Social security obligations 1,688 4,176 

Advances from customers (67) 93 

Taxes payable (18,398) 10,315 

Payment of interest on borrowings (68,675) (101,789) 

Payment of interest on debentures - (3,835) 

Other payables (4,862) (1,882) 

Net cash used in investing activities (53,483) 39,634 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (66,278) (34,095) 

Purchase of biological assets (10,440) (8,059) 

Acquisition of intangible assets (16,359) (1,696) 

Non-controlling capital reduction - (2) 

Receipt on alienation of assets 13,119 (2,094) 

Related Party Repayment 17,743 - 

Banks linked account 8,732 85,580 

Net cash used in financing activities (23,454) (144,489) 

Payment of dividends  (68) (4,143) 

Debentures paid - (40,499) 

Loans raised 108,395 140,626 

Loans paid (131,781) (240,473) 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  55,270 (26,936) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 76,949 103,885 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   132,219 76,949 

 


